LEGAL NOTICE

TUNOFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING
OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF UFTON,
WESTON COUNTY, WYOMING
June 10, 2015

THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS HEARING for the Town of Upton,
ﬁmmswmﬂnﬁ%pmcwﬁe:suummm es fo the

information mcluding the addition of grant and lecal match fun-
:]mgm ﬁmshtheﬁansﬁ!r Starion. The hearing was closed at §47 pom.

THE REGULAR MEETING of the Town Council of Upton, Wyoming, was
called to order at 7:00 pm. I:III.'I'I].EEﬂl}"IlIIlElU 2025 at the Upton Hall loca-
ted at 725 Ind Street in Upton, Wyoming with M}'Ttlnda.hl leading the Pledze of
Allegiance.

Pres&nl:Ma.onNichulasTmndahl Council Members Rick Fothlentner and
Tastin Norman. Council Member McMillan joined the meeting via Teams.
Council Member Joe Watt was absent. present inclnded Superintendent Mark
Lindstrom, Clerk/Treasurer Eelley MMillar, Attorney Mark Hughes, and Chief Bri-
an Meals. Public attendance included Brittany Trandah] with the Weston County
Gazette, Story Trandahl, Maribeth Meals, Toni Gipson, Gina Favine, Martin Ravine,
Warren Huckins, Debbie Huckins and Cort Cundy with CW Waste,

COUNCIL MEMEEF. NMORMAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER. ROTH-
LEUTHKEER. SECONDED a motion to approve the consent agenda which included the
minutes from the May 13, 2025 regular meeting mimates as published and claims paid
for Fune to date, and lemspnd in May (utility paj'm.n_fnn, pa}'m]l debt service and
approved grant/loan expenses). All ayes, MOTION CARRIE

COUNCIL MEMEER. NORMAN MOVED, DOU'NC]IL. MEMBEEFR. ROTH-
LEUTHKEER. SECONDED a motion to approve the claims for the Weston County
Gazette and the Upton Co-op with Mayor Trandahl recused due to a confiict of inte-
rest. All ayes, MOTION CARRIED.

CLAIMS PAID:
Deposit'Overpayment (refunds) $250000; Feimbursements: $0.00; Black Hills
Energy (utilities) $662.25, $5,013.78; Blue Cross Blue Shield (benefify 58.052.89;
BoundTree (supplies) 530.40, $87.58; Blue3f0 Media (supplies) $482.83; Chase

Cardsmn:es {pms mgp]mm $53.ﬂ5ﬁ w equlpmzﬂf_] FREIT. SEEL]sp

53 915.83; EW Waste (service) F12, ﬁgﬁﬂﬂr Dana Safety {equlpmmj 33 356.‘?3,
Deparummt of Treasury (tames) STEM-I!-#B; Enulyka (seTwice) :'312500, Energy

01.00; ES 00; Fisher Sand
p]ms) _’le?mver mmu (partsh 51,150.00; H:ughu Law Off w

I:mt,amer) 51,600.00; Gillerte Steel Center (supplies) E'HSZI] ]ﬂEE{SI.IP]J'I.IEE}W3U2
3211.48; LifeMed Safety S600.00; Malhanga tank remta
538.43; Weadowlark Cnumm SjDIZI.l]IZI Noroo Inc (parls{lc%zlli 0%, Dmegg
Cump'umrs (service) F100.00; Postlnasrar (postage, permit renewal) m?ﬁ, FRE-
Corp (utilities) §540.21; Range (ariliries)y 5615.24; Fick's Electric (service) $17,751.00;
5d&5 Parts and Performanc E}_Eu;}g];! 545939 Smra.ll {serm:eg 5108.38; Sundance
Extinguisher (service) §104.5 (zervice) $223.80; Town of Upton
(utilities) §348.32; Upton Co-op (fuel, ﬂlp]:lur.] $2,206.30, M?l Verizon
(phone) $31.08; Weston County Clerk &e} $12 00, 312 {Jﬂr Wm Cmmry Gasetbe
$1 7.50; Woolsey Construction (service) 3

bt service) $10,856.00; Wyoming Retirement System {hmzliﬂn si i mus,
Wyoming State Fireman's Azsociztion {dues) 5100.00; Wyoming State 'I'rusurer (nn-
claimed property) 5602.42.

The following inveices will be paid from grant and'or lean funds when received:
Engineering Associates (service) $88,757.04 and §5,728.77; for the Three Phase and
Colorado Awenue Projects; Hot Iron, Inc. (serwice) §201,005.52; for the Phase I, II
& III Infrastructure; LS Enterprises LLC (service) $4,EI-4EI.34 Weston County Solid
Waste District (equipment) $81.458.63; WYO Services (service) $18,30525 for the
Transfer Station project.

SAT ARTES: 524,081.98
CLAIMS DENIED: NONE

‘Warren Huckins came before the council to about the materials from
street projects inchading concrete, dmandaspha%mnuiﬂsmpmofﬂn
confracts for the projects with provisions for roto mill, crushing and transport. Mr.
E]-I.eurk;.i:ns was encouraged to confact the contractors p:i'calel}' for personal business

alings.

COUNCIL MEMBEF ROTHLEUTWEFR MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBEEER
NORMAN SECONDED a motion to approve the third and final reading of Ordinance
Wo. 1, Series 2025 entitled: ANNUAL APFROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2026. All ayes, MOTION CARRIED.

COUNCIL MEMEEF. NORMAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER. ROTH-
LEUTNERSECDNDED:mnmm:pprmmagm&mmnbmtheTmuf
Upton and the 1T Arena Chab for a one-year d for use of the rodeo
focrptaucmn.u.es All mves, MDTIDNCARR_IEE perio gronnds

COUNCIL MEMEEF. NORMAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBEER. ROTH-
LEUTHNEER. SECONDED a motion to an open confainer permit for an event
at the Upton Fodeo Grounds on Fape 28, 2025, All ayes, MOTION CARRIED.

Cort Cundy with CW Waste came bafore the council to present a new agreemsnt
for garbage hauling The agreement is a contract in the amount of $13,710.00 per
month with the ability to adjust for increased or decreased tips, a fuel surcharge to

be antomatic, adﬂedwhmdm&lﬁﬂmw&rﬂﬂﬂfgaﬂm,mﬂ:m-ﬂupumi

Mr. Cundy d questions from the council about the increase and explained

the cost of doing business, fuel and truck maintenance were behind the 9% increase

request. Council Member Fothleutner asked how that wounld affect rates for Upton ci-

tizens and Clerk /Treasurer Millar i that this rate increase could be absorbed
at this fime, but could require rate increases in the future. Mr. Cundy offered to hold
the proposed pricing for an additional third year in the conmact. COUNCIL MEM-

BER. NORMAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBEF. ROTHLEUTHER. SECONDED a

motion to I'ﬂ'i‘E'LhEﬂll‘EE— with CW Waste for a monthly price of

513, ‘Flﬂ.ﬂlﬂaﬁ ayes, Mﬂmﬁuﬁw F

ina Ravine came before the council to present the costs for an advanced EMT
class. The council was agreeable to her proposal and thanked her fior her work.

At approximately 7.28 p.m. M Trandahl the bu amendment hea-
ring. Thggmmpubhc g}nmme:t{wm hearing closed at 7:3[11?:_511.

COUNCIL MEMBEF. ROTHLEUTWER MOVELD, COUNCIL MEMBER
NORMAN SECONDED a motion to approve the budget amendment in the following

articnlars:

P 1. Increase the General Fund Budge‘th}‘ﬂ,ﬂﬁﬂ 00 by budgeting 51,968.00
from General Fund cash reserves. The nds will be used to pay off
the General Fund utfd:eWAMWDCAmetheammmtut’
$1,967.49 principal only.

2. Increase the Water Pund Budgzet by $58.657.00 by budgeting $58, 657.00
from Water Fund debit service reserves. The monies will be used to pay
off State Lands Investment Board leans DWSEF 103 in the amount of
$3,340.70 and interest; DWSEF 103AR in the amount of
%11,237.84 principal, WSEF Hﬂmd:eammmntfﬂﬂ,ﬁiﬂ' 78 principal
and interest, the Water Fund portion of CCL 19001 in the amonnt
nct'ﬂl-ﬁl.ﬂiptmnpalmly and the Water Fund pt of the

-WCOCA Lease in the amount of 51,967.49 only.

3. Incmsem.n.s.mu Fund Budget by $29, 351 Duwmdgeungszsr,m 00
from the Sewer Fund debt service reserves. The monies will used to
pay off State Lands Investment Board loans CWSEF 111AR in the
amount of $4.931.76 principal only, the Sewer Fund portion of CCL
12001 in the amount of $22 451.03 principal only, and the Sewer Fund
portion of the WAM- SWCCA Lease in the amount of 31,967.49 princip-
al

4. Incuglysze the Sanitation/Landfill Fund Budget by 51, 968.00 by bud-
gefing §1.968.00 from Sanitation Landfill cash reserves. The monies
will be used to pay off the Landfill'Sanitation portion of the WAM-WC
CA Lease in the amount of 51,967 49 principal only.

All ayes, MOTION CARRIED.

COUNCIL MEMBEFR. NOFMAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER ROTH-
LEUTHEE. SECONDED a motion 7
2025 at 7:00 pm. to discuss hsmaﬂm‘ezﬁ?ﬁmmum mhmﬁy&hlym
and work through new policies for use of the Upton Community Center. All ayes,
MOTION CARFIED.

COUNCIL MEMBER. NORMAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER ROTH-
LEUTHER SECONDED amutmmappcrmhnldmgawmishnp Monday, August
11, 2025 at T-00 p.m. to discuss the Personnel Policy. All ayes, MOTION CARFIED.

A request from Laramie County had been received regarding the leasing of Fes-
e -2 fora mlmonryambula:nm More information 1s forthcoming.

Chief Meals zave a brief introduction.

Chief Fichemann was out on a county fire. His report was submitted for review.

Superintendent Lindstrom gave his report and noted that the playground area at
the park will be barricaded off for repairs over the next week.

Clerk Treasurer Millar zave her report.

Attorney Hughes shared that the Charter franchise agreement is likely subject
to Ordinance Mo. 3, Series 2019-Wireless Comnmnications Facilities Fegnlation. A
copy will be sent to ‘Chareer contacts

Council Member Eothleutmer asked if there was a need for an ordinance Tegar-
ding drones.

Mayor Trandahl noted that he, Clerk/Treasurer Millar and Superintendent
Lindstrom wonld be g the ming Association of Municipalities Summer
Eaigrom sl e srenng i, s N

There beng no further business before the Council, COUNCIL MEMBER
NOBRMAN MOVED, COUNCIL MEMBER ROTHLEUTHER. SECONDED A MO-
TIOHN to adjourn. All ayes, MOTION CARRIED. The mesting adjourned at 8:00 pm.

HNicholas Trandahl, Mayor

Antest: Eelley Millar, Clerk/ Treasurer

Publish: June 19, 2025




